based on opinions on the future credit risk, cost of debt assumptions, etc., which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity
analysis is considered on the following unobservable inputs:
a. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%
b. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%
c. Total Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 10%
d. Total Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

  S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust
Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
30th September 2025

Page 11 of 109

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on

a. WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn
Sr.
No. SPVs WACC

+1.00% EV Base
WACC EV WACC

-1.00% EV

1 GPEL 8.01% 3,851 7.01% 3,995 6.01% 4,148
2 PDEPL 8.01% 6,835 7.01% 7,108 6.01% 7,400
3 GDHPL 8.01% 7,775 7.01% 8,109 6.01% 8,467
4 GASHPL 8.01% 3,982 7.01% 4,143 6.01% 4,316
5 VSEPL 8.01% 10,662 7.01% 11,118 6.01% 11,608
6 GSSHPL 8.01% 4,570 7.01% 4,770 6.01% 4,986
7 GDDHPL 8.01% 5,040 7.01% 5,289 6.01% 5,559
8 GAKHPL 8.01% 9,305 7.01% 9,746 6.01% 10,223
9 GGBHPL 8.01% 6,075 7.01% 6,359 6.01% 6,668
 Total  58,094  60,638  63,374

b. WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.5% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-0.5% EV

1 GPEL 7.51% 3,922 7.01% 3,995 6.51% 4,071
2 PDEPL 7.51% 6,969 7.01% 7,108 6.51% 7,251
3 GDHPL 7.51% 7,939 7.01% 8,109 6.51% 8,285
4 GASHPL 7.51% 4,061 7.01% 4,143 6.51% 4,228
5 VSEPL 7.51% 10,886 7.01% 11,118 6.51% 11,359
6 GSSHPL 7.51% 4,668 7.01% 4,770 6.51% 4,876
7 GDDHPL 7.51% 5,162 7.01% 5,289 6.51% 5,421
8 GAKHPL 7.51% 9,521 7.01% 9,746 6.51% 9,980
9 GGBHPL 7.51% 6,214 7.01% 6,359 6.51% 6,510
 Total  59,342  60,638  61,980

c. Expenses parameter (10%)
INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses
+10%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses -
10%

1 GPEL 3,887 3,995 4,103
2 PDEPL 7,046 7,108 7,170
3 GDHPL 8,014 8,109 8,203
4 GASHPL 4,100 4,143 4,186
5 VSEPL 11,010 11,118 11,227
6 GSSHPL 4,726 4,770 4,815
7 GDDHPL 5,235 5,289 5,343
8 GAKHPL 9,624 9,746 9,868
9 GGBHPL 6,275 6,359 6,444
 Total 59,916 60,638 61,358

  S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust
Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
30th September 2025

Page 12 of 109

d.  Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses
+20%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses -
20%

1 GPEL 3,780 3,995 4,210
2 PDEPL 6,984 7,108 7,232
3 GDHPL 7,919 8,109 8,298
4 GASHPL 4,057 4,143 4,229
5 VSEPL 10,902 11,118 11,335
6 GSSHPL 4,682 4,770 4,859
7 GDDHPL 5,180 5,289 5,398
8 GAKHPL 9,501 9,746 9,991
9 GGBHPL 6,191 6,359 6,528
 Total 59,196 60,638 62,079

  S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust
Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
30th September 2025

Page 13 of 109

2. Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on

a. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base WACC EV WACC

-1.00% EV

1 GPEL 8.01% 5,076  7.01% 5,220  6.01% 5,373
2 PDEPL 8.01% 7,135  7.01% 7,408  6.01% 7,700
3 GDHPL 8.01% 8,942  7.01% 9,276  6.01% 9,634
4 GASHPL 8.01% 4,005  7.01% 4,166  6.01% 4,339
5 VSEPL 8.01% 12,390  7.01% 12,847  6.01% 13,337
6 GSSHPL 8.01% 4,939  7.01% 5,139  6.01% 5,354
7 GDDHPL 8.01% 5,596  7.01% 5,845  6.01% 6,115
8 GAKHPL 8.01% 10,335  7.01% 10,776  6.01% 11,253
9 GGBHPL 8.01% 6,411  7.01% 6,694  6.01% 7,003

 Total  64,828   67,372   70,108

b. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.50% EV Base WACC EV WACC

-0.50% EV
1 GPEL 7.51% 5,147  7.01% 5,220  6.51% 5,296
2 PDEPL 7.51% 7,269  7.01% 7,408  6.51% 7,551
3 GDHPL 7.51% 9,106  7.01% 9,276  6.51% 9,452
4 GASHPL 7.51% 4,084  7.01% 4,166  6.51% 4,251
5 VSEPL 7.51% 12,615  7.01% 12,847  6.51% 13,088
6 GSSHPL 7.51% 5,037  7.01% 5,139  6.51% 5,245
7 GDDHPL 7.51% 5,718  7.01% 5,845  6.51% 5,978
8 GAKHPL 7.51% 10,551  7.01% 10,776  6.51% 11,010
9 GGBHPL 7.51% 6,550  7.01% 6,694  6.51% 6,845

 Total  66,077   67,372   68,715

c. Expense parameter (10%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses
+10%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
-10%

1 GPEL 5,113  5,220  5,328
2 PDEPL 7,346  7,408  7,470
3 GDHPL 9,181  9,276  9,371
4 GASHPL 4,123  4,166  4,209
5 VSEPL 12,739  12,847  12,955
6 GSSHPL 5,095  5,139  5,184
7 GDDHPL 5,791  5,845  5,900
8 GAKHPL 10,654  10,776  10,899
9 GGBHPL 6,610  6,694  6,779
 Total 66,651  67,372  68,093

  S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust
Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
30th September 2025

Page 14 of 109

d. Expense parameter (20%)

   INR Mn
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses

+20%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
-20%

1 GPEL 5005 5,220  5,436
2 PDEPL 7,284  7,408  7,532
3 GDHPL 9,087  9,276  9,465
4 GASHPL 4,080  4,166 4,252
5 VSEPL 12,631  12,847  13,063
6 GSSHPL 5,050  5,139  5,228
7 GDDHPL 5,737  5,845 5,954
8 GAKHPL 10,531  10,776  11,021
9 GGBHPL 6,526 6,694  6,863
 Total 65,931  67,372  68,814

  S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust
Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
30th September 2025

Page 15 of 109

3. 100% Equity Valuation Range based on

a. WACC parameter (1.0%)